| (Proposal No. 15-571) EM   | I SUBMISSION NO.: EMEGI12014  |
|--|---|
| PR   | ESENTED: 11-13-14   |
| $A\Gamma$  | OOPTED: 11-13-14  |
| RESOLUTION TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND TECHNOLOGY, INC. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR "CHEVY IN THE HOLE" PHYTOREMEDIATION PROJECT                  |   |
| BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER   | LUTION  |
| On May 15, 2013, the Emergency Ma contract #13-024 with Environmental Consulting and Tec   | mager authorized the Proper City Officials to enter into a hnology (ECT), 2200 Commonwealth Blvd., Suite 300, Annole" Phytoremediation Project in an amount not to exceed   |
| The Department of Purchases and Su services for the said project based on an approved modified from the United Stated Department of Agriculture (USDA) | pplies has solicited a proposal for additional engineering fication of the existing grant number 13-DG-11420004-020 A) until November 30, 2015; and   |
|  | from the solicitation for specified requirements and received rvices will come from the following account: 296-690.391-   |
| hereby authorized to issue change order #1 to contract #1 "Chevy in the Hole" Phytoremediation Project in amount                                       | ty Officials, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, are 3-024 with ECT for additional engineering services for the t not to exceed \$397,000.00 for a total revised contractual #A2 Grant # 13-DG-11420004-020. (USDA Forest Service |
| APPROVED-PURCHASING DEPT: AP   | PROVED AS TO FINANCE:   |
|  | alls-   |
| Derrick Jones, Purchasing Manager Ge   | rald Ambrose, Finance Director  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Peter M. Bade, City Attorney   |   |
| \EM DISPOSITION:   |   |
| ENACT REFER TO COUNCIL   | FAIL  |
| Daniel Ear ley   | DATED: //-/3-14   |
| Darnell Earley, Emergency Manager 7  |   |

FY15 – KRN

## RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

**DATE**: 11-4-14

Agenda Item Title: AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT CHANGE

ORDER#1 FOR THE AMOUNT OF \$397,000.00 WITH

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND TECHNOLOGY, INC. (ECT) TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE CHEVY IN THE HOLE PHYTOREMEDIATION PROJECT

**Prepared By:** Tamar Lewis, Infrastructure & Development Accounting Coordinator

for Daugherty Johnson, Utlities Administrator

<u>Background/Summary of Proposed Action</u>: The City received an amendment to the second award from the USDA Forestry Service for phyto-remediation activities at the Chevy in the Hole site. This project has received three award amounts:

- 1. \$375,000.00 (Initial Grant Award)
- 2. \$250,000.00 (Subsequent Grant Award)
- 3. \$400,000.00 (Grant Modification)

The following three modifications have been made to the grant of \$250,000.00:

- 1. The grant period has been extended an additional six months from May 30, 2015 to November 30, 2015.
- 2. The grant award has been increased by \$400,000.00; from \$250,000.00 to \$650,000.00.
- 3. The required plantings have been adjusted by species and number count. The number of new trees will be 600, not 1,200.

Financial Implications: Accounts in the 296 fund, dept/activity 690.391 should be used.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes No Please explain if no: The modification was not approved in time for inclusion in the 2014-15 budget process. A Resolution is in progress.

Pre-encumbered? Yes No No Requisitions #:

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation:

Recommend Approval

Approval: Daugherty Johnson, Utilities Administrator

Infrastructure and Development